
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 875745   

    

Council Chamber 01621 859677   

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE 

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE  
Paul Dodson 

    
   23 October 2019 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
on THURSDAY 31 OCTOBER 2019 at 7.30 pm. 
 
in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance  

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP   

 COUNCILLORS V J Bell 

R P F Dewick 

Mrs J L Fleming 

M S Heard 

M W Helm 

C P Morley 

S P Nunn 

R H Siddall 

 
 

 

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting.  

Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

Maldon District Council’s Strategic Themes 
 

 Front line services retained 

 Best value procurement and project management ensured 

 Customers' expectations exceeded 

 Customer access through technology promoted 

 An open and transparent organisation 

 Fair funding proactively sought 

 Outcome led engagement and smart partnering 

 Continuing to work sustainably 

 Resilience and autonomy maintained 

 Increased income through commercialisation 

 Current Local Development Plan reviewed 

 Preparation for the next Local Development Plan period 

 A clean and tidy District 

 Reduced household waste 

 Our open spaces maintained for the enjoyment of all 

 Improved air quality 

 Partnership working to protect our countryside and coastline 

 Sound and tested environmentally friendly initiatives delivered 

 A five-year housing land supply maintained 

 Strategic sites delivered in accordance with the Local Development Plan brought 

forward 

 
[...]
erests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

7. Public Participation   

 

 To receive the views of members of the public on items of business to be considered by 

the Committee (please see below): 

 

1. A period of ten minutes will be set aside. 
 

2. An individual may speak for no more than two minutes on a specific agenda 

item, the time slots to be allocated on a “first come first served” basis. 
 

3. Participation may take the form of a statement, or alternatively a question to be 

addressed to the Chairman.  There will be no discussion on questions put unless 

it is formally moved.  In line with the current scheme applied to other 

Committees, the questions must: 

 not be defamatory, frivolous, vexatious or offensive; 

 not be the same or substantially the same as another question to the same 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4 

meeting or anything so put in the last six months; 

 not involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 
 

4. Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk between 7.00pm 

and 7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Roles and Responsibilities  (Pages 17 - 50) 

 

 To receive a briefing note from the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 

(copy enclosed). 

 

9. Section 106 Agreements - Quarterly Update (July - September 2019)  (Pages 51 - 

74) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 
 

10. Standard Complaints  (Pages 75 - 84) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 
 

11. 2019 / 20 Programme of Work  (Pages 85 - 90) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 

 

12. Appointment of Representative to Essex County Council's Health, Overview 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee (HOPSC)   

 

 To nominate a representative from the Committee to serve as a co-opted non-voting 

member on Essex County Council’s HOPSC for the remainder of the 2019 / 20 

municipal year.   

 

Essex County Council has invited Maldon District Council to nominate a member to 

the above Committee.  This invitation has come about because the administrative area 

of Maldon is currently unrepresented on the Committee from amongst County 

Councillors.  The Council has been advised that a similar invitation has gone out to 

four other District Councils and with there being only four co-opted seats available 

appointment will be on a first come, first served basis. 

 

13. Any other items of scrutiny Members wish to consider   

 

14. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 5 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 

for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  Members of the public attending the 

meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 

recording.   

 

Fire 

In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 

man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 

gather there and await further instruction. 

 

Health and Safety 

Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 

steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.    
 

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) 

This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

445 

MINUTES of 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 OCTOBER 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Vice-Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick (in the chair) 

Councillors E L Bamford, V J Bell, M S Heard, C P Morley, S P Nunn and 

R H Siddall  

Substitute 

Councillor(s) 

K W Jarvis 

429. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

430. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M W Helm.   

 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 17 (9, 10), Councillor K W Jarvis attended as 

substitute for Councillor M W Helm. 

 

431. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 August 2019 

be approved and confirmed. 

 

432. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

There was none. 

 

433. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

It was noted that, with reference to Agenda Item 7, Conduct Complaints, Councillor W 

Stamp (who was in attendance) stated that had she had an ongoing complaint. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



446 

434. SECTION 106 AGREEMENT FOR TESCO FREE BUS SERVICE AND THE 

MALDON AND HEYBRIDGE CENTRAL AREA MASTERPLAN'S 'PARKING 

STRATEGY'  

 

Members of the Committee received a presentation from the Strategic Theme Lead on 

the Section 106 (S106) Agreement between Tesco Stores Limited, Essex County 

Council (ECC) and Maldon District Council (MDC).  This covered a schedule of 

requirements to be provided by Tesco Stores Limited including a free Bus Service. 

 

The Strategic Theme Lead advised Members that whilst the bus service had been 

provided the outstanding requirements had yet to be delivered by Tesco Stores Limited.  

 

In accordance with the presentation and in response to Members’ questions, the 

Strategic Theme Lead provided the following update:- 

 

Tesco Stores Limited Free Bus Service 

In 1999 a S106 was signed agreeing to the extension of the store. The terms required 

Tesco Stores Limited to secure transportation improvements in the guise of a free bus 

service to improve access to the Town Centre. 

 

This included up to 50 free car parking spaces were allocated for the free bus service.  

Restrictions included a maximum of 4 hours free pa
[...]
he Strategy and Resource Committee (S&R) with this item revisited 

for specific projects. 

 

Councillor M S Heard expressed concern that Independent Members had been denied 

access to Working Groups, suggesting that Overview and Scrutiny had been formed to 

provide public reassurance, and this item should be retained to ensure that Independent 

Members remain informed.  The Chairman confirmed that Members had access to the 

minutes of working groups which would evidence the appropriate handling of items of 

work.   

 

The Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) confirmed that the Commercial Strategy would 

be taken forward by S&R, with concerns open to scrutiny by this committee.  It was 

further advised that this Committee should only be looking at specific occurrences 

requiring investigation, and a reminder that the role of the Committee was retrospective, 

and that duplication of work should be avoided. 

 

The Chairman confirmed that the Committee had a duty to identify problematic 

operations and considered the work plan for the previous twelve months was too non-

specific.  The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance confirmed that 

quarterly performance reports go to PGA Committee with issues being scrutinised by 

this committee as supplement to the Programme of Work. 

 

Councillor S P Nunn proposed that scrutiny of the Application of the Council’s 

Commercial Strategy be added to the Programme of Work, and this was duly seconded. 

 

The Chairman put Councillor S P Nunn’s proposal to the committee, and upon a vote 

being taken it was agreed that this item be added to the Programme of Work.   

 

Subsequent to the vote, it was agreed that Councillor S P Nunn and Councillor M S 

Heard be the Member Sponsor, and that Business Opportunities for Maldon District 

Council be removed from the Programme of Work.  

 

Monitoring of the Organisational Change Programme 

Councillor R H Siddall confirmed that an issue had been identified and requested that 

this item remain on the Programme of Work until the outcome had been fed back to 

Committee. 

 

The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance confirmed that either specifics 

and deadlines be provided to the 31 October 2019 meeting of this committee or it be 

confirmed that this item be closed. 

 

Provision of Car Parking 

Events at Promenade Park 

The Director of Service Delivery confirmed that the review by South Essex Parking 

Partnership (SEPP) was in hand, and would be an ongoing item of work for S&R. 

 

The Committee agreed that, subject to the Director of Service Delivery circulating the 

completed review, Events at Promenade Park could be removed from the Programme 

of Work. 

Page 12



451 

Park and Ride Schemes within the District and  

Identification of a Second Park and Ride Scheme within the District  

Councillor E L Bamford stated that this was a valid item of scrutiny and requested that 

this remain with a report identifying any links to items that may have similar failings as 

the Tesco Stores agreement.  The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 

advised this would result in a duplication of work and requested that Members avoid 

generalising and identify specific items. 

 

The Committee agreed that the items relating to Park and Ride Schemes be retained as 

an item on the Programme of Work.  

 

Waste Contract 

A brief discussion confirmed that the item was complete as the issue regarding the 

reliability of contractor vehicles had been fully investigated.  The Director of Service 

Delivery confirmed that the contract with SUEZ was under review, and should any 

further concerns raised this could be reinstated. 

 

Councillor V Bell raised concerns on recycling and waste disposal within the district 

and was advised by the Chairman that this should be raised under Agenda Item 8, Any 

other items of scrutiny Members wish to consider. 

 

The Committee agreed that this be removed from the Programme of Work. 

 

Review of Fire and Rescue Service Provision within the Dengie 

The Committee agreed that following the presentation from the Police, Fire and Crime 

Commissioner (PFCC) and no subsequent concerns being raised this item of work had 

been completed and could be removed from the programme of work. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(i) That the following items be removed from the Programme of Work: 

 Business Opportunities for Maldon District Council; 

 Provision of Car Parking: 

o Events at Promenade Park; 

 Review of Fire and Rescue Service Provision within the Dengie; 

 Waste Contract; 

 Waste Water. 

 

(ii) That the following items remain on the Programme of Work: 

 Health Care Provision; 

 Monitoring of the Organisational Change Programme 

 Provision of Car Parking: 

o Park and Ride Schemes within the District; 

o Identification of a Second Park and Ride Scheme within the 

District; 

 Section 106 Updates. 

 

 

 

Page 13



452 

(iii) That the following items be added to the Programme of Work: 

 Scrutinisation of the Application of the District Councils Commercial 

Strategy 

 

437. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS WISH TO CONSIDER  

 

The Committee considered the following items of work to be added to the Programme 

of Work: 

 

Due Diligence 

Capita – Following comments relating to Capita’s track record and capability, 

Councillor V Bell requested that a report was provided to the Committee to identify 

what due diligence went into the Council’s decision to partner with Capita. 

 

The Director for Strategy, Performance and Governance advised that this would be 

more suited to review as part of the Monitoring of the Organisational Change 

Programme. 

 

Monoworld – Concerns were raised by Councillor V Bell that partnering with a 

company who had previously been fined for illegal exporting of waste and numerous 

health and safety issues would reflect badly on the Council. 

 

Councillor V Bell pro
[...]
ommittee 

structure that may have fiscal impacts going forward.  This was not seconded. 

 

Following a lengthy discussion, Councillor R H Siddall suggested that a working group 

be formed consisting of Councillors R H Siddall, V Bell and M S Heard.  The brief for 

this group would be to determine the relevant issues within this item of scrutiny for 

consideration by Committee. 

 

Member Training 

Councillor R H Siddall requested that, in accordance with procedures, all Members be 

trained appropriately on the Overview and Scrutiny related matters to ensure Members 

can bring a valuable contribution to the committee.  

 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the following items be added to the Programme of Work: 

 Due Diligence; 

 Council’s Accounts 

 

(ii) That a working group be set up to determine issues within Overview of 

Corporate Leadership Team and Leader of the Council Decision Making. 

 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 10.05 pm. 

 

 

 

COUNCILLOR R P F DEWICK 

VICE-CHAIRMAN (IN THE CHAIR) 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

1. The Council in approving and adopting a new Constitution agreed revised terms of 

reference for this Committee as part of the new structure, together with some 

operating principles.  This had regard to the recent publication by the Government of 

statutory guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities, 

which at the time Members felt should be reviewed. 

2. Local authorities must have regard to statutory guidance in the arrangements it makes 

for overview and scrutiny even though with the system this Council operates there is 

no requirement for such a committee.  The Guidance appears largely to update 

existing guidance and has particular regard to the conclusions of a House of 

Commons Select Committee which reported in December 2017. 

3. The Guidance rehearses th
[...]
st formal quarterly update on S106 

operational activities since February 2019, the report includes all updates since 1 

April 2019. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) That the progress on S106 operational activities for the period April to 

September 2019 is noted; 

 

(ii) That Members note this will be the last report of this type, as only for 

information, subject to identification of any specific item of scrutiny by the 

Committee. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 The aim of the report is to update the Committee on the Council’s Section 106 3.1

progress made since the report on 5 September 2019 to the Planning and Licensing 

Committee (P&L).  The update covers the following key matters: 

 On-going work relating to Section 106 (S106) Monitoring; 

 Summary of financial sums received and spent; 

 Update and summary of S106 programme of works. 

 

3.2 Planning agreements under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(the Act), are generally used to mitigate harm and to make a development acceptable 

in planning terms.  These contributions are negotiated as part of the planning 

application process.  The Act allows for the Council and developers to negotiate a 

range of obligations such as financial and non-financial contributions. 

 

 The strategic sites will be the main sources of income from planning contributions in 3.3

accordance with the Local Development Plan (LDP) to 2029.  The table below 

provides an update on the monitoring and status of Maldon District Council (MDC) 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



Agenda Item no. 9 

expenditure and income over the last quarter (July to September 2019).  Also, 

APPENDIX 1 gives an update on the status of the strategic sites and allocation of 

S106 contributions. 

 

Total S106 Expenditure (Q3 - 2019) = £2,200.00 

S106 Expenditure Breakdown 

Fenn Wright (Chelmsford) 17/07/2019 £750.00 

Fenn Wright (Chelmsford 17/07/2019 £1,450.00 

 TOTAL £2,200.00 

 

Total S106 Contributions Col
[...]
ing considered a report on the 3.1

Council’s procedures for dealing with issues relating to Members’ Code of Conduct, 

agreed that a further report be provided detailing the following information: 

(i) the number of complaints raised since 2015; 

(ii) the number of referrals to Joint Standards; 

(iii) the outcome; and 

(iv) political affiliations of those involved in the aforementioned points. 

 

 In requesting a breakdown of the make up of complaints the Council is able provide 3.2

details from 2017 in relation to the complaints which were referred to the Joint 

Standards Committee.  

 

 In relation to previous years, it has not been possible to identify details of the 3.3

complaints and the political party which they represent.  However, attached at 

APPENDIX 1 is a breakdown of complaints which was considered by the Joint 

Standards Committee in 2017. 

 

  

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



Agenda Item no. 10 

 2017 3.4
 

3.4.1 In relation to Complaints made in 2017 against District Councillors we can confirm 

the following: 

 

Complaints made against District Councillors: 

Conservatives 3 

Independents 2 

Other (whole Committee) 1 

 

Complaints made by… 

Conservative Councillor 1 

Independent Councillor 1 

Chief Executive 1 

Members of the Public 3 

 

 2018 3.5
 

3.5.1 In relation to 2018 no matters in relation to District Councillors where placed before 

the Joint Standards Committee.  Only 2 matters where bought in relation to Heybridge 

and Althorne Parish Council.  

 

 2019 3.6
 

3.6.1 In relation to 2019 only 2 matters have been heard by the Joint Standards Committee 

to date.  One in relation to a Parish Council matter and the second involved a 

complaint against an independent member which was received by a Conservative 

member and members of the public.  

 

4. CONCLUSION 

 

 The Monitoring Officers during these periods will have dealt with issues throughout 4.1

the year and may have informally dealt with enquiries
[...]
eting on 2 October 2019.  Following the presentation of the Strategic Theme Lead 

it was confirmed that progress on Tesco Stores Limited meeting the requirements of the Section 106 agreement would be provided to the December 

meeting. 

 

  

P
age 88



APPENDIX 1 

2019 / 20 Programme of Work 

Provision of Car Parking:  

Identification of a Second Park and Ride 

Scheme within the District 

Member Sponsor Lead Officer Date Added: Update Due: 

Councillor M W Helm  

Councillor R P F Dewick 

Director of Service Delivery Update – 

02/10/2019 

To be advised 

An update on the Maldon and Heybridge Central Area Masterplan was provided to the meeting on 2 October 2019. 

 

Officer comment: Members are requested to specify what this item is to scrutinise to aid completion of a report to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 

Scrutiny of the Application of the District 

Council’s Commercial Strategy 

Member Sponsor Lead Officer Date Added: Update Due: 

Councillor S J Nunn 

Councillor M S Heard 

Corporate Leadership Team 02/10/2019 To be advised 

Officer comment: It is felt that this piece of work is premature as the Commercial Strategy has only just been approved.  The Committee is requested to 

specify items within the Commercial Strategy requiring scrutiny. 

 

Section 106 Updates 

Member Sponsor Lead Officer Date Added: Update Due: 

Councillor M S Heard   

Councillor V Bell 

Director of Strategy, 

Performance and Governance 

Update – 28 

August 2019 

31 October 

2019 

Officer comment: Having been provided with updated information at this meeting, the Committee will have been asked to agree removal of this item 

from the Programme of Work subject to no specific item of scrutiny being identified. 

 

Working Group:  

Overview of Corporate Leadership Team and 

Leader of the Council Decision Making 

Members: Lead Officer Date Created: Update Due: 

Councillor R H Siddall 

Councillor V Bell 

Councillor M S Heard 

 02/10/2019 23/01/2020 

A Working Group has been set up to review the decisions made by the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and the Leader of the Council, with a view to 

identifying items of scrutiny to be added to the Programme of Work.  

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the last meeting
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Roles and Responsibilities
	8 O&S Roles and Responsiblities - Statutory Guidance

	9 Section 106 Agreements - Quarterly Update (July - September 2019)
	Appendix 1

	10 Standard Complaints
	Appendix 1

	11 2019 / 20 Programme of Work
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31 OCTOBER 2019

500.

501.

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor M W Helm

Vice-Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick

Councillors V J Bell, Mrs J L Fleming, M S Heard, C P Morley, S P Nunn
and R H Siddall

In Attendance Councillors C Mayes, C Morris, W Stamp and C Swain

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Council R P F Dewick and seconded by Councillor R H Siddall that
Councillor M W Helm be elected. It was further proposed by Councillor M S Heard
and seconded by Councillor V J Bell that Councillor S P Nunn be elected.

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor M S Heard requested a
recorded vote and this was supported. The voting was as follows:

For Councillor Helm:
Councillors Dewick, Fleming, Siddall, Morley and Helm

For Councillor Nunn:
Councillors Bell, Heard and Nunn

Abstentions:
None

It was declared that Councillor M W Helm was elected as Chairman of the Committee
for the remainder of the municipal year.

IN THE CHAIR : COUNCILLOR M W HELM

Before proceeding to the next item, the Chairman allowed Councillor M S Heard to
make a short statement as to how he saw the need for the Committee to operate with
Members having an independent mind-set with nothing to hide, acting in the public
interest and without being politically led.

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Councillor M W Helm and seconded by Councillor C P Morley that
Councillor R P F Dewick be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Committee. It was further

505



502.

508.

504.

proposed by Councillor M S Heard and seconded by Councillor V J Bell that Councillor
V J Bell be elected.

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor M S Heard requested a
recorded vote and this was supported. The voting was as follows:

For Councillor Dewick:
Councillors Dewick, Fleming, Siddall, Morley and Helm

For Councillor Nunn:
Councillors Bell, Heard and Nunn

Abstentions:
None

It was declared that Councillor R P F Dewick was elected as Vice-Chairman of the
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year.

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 October 2019 were received.

Minute 435 — Conduct Complaints

Councillor M S Heard pointed out that in the third line of the second paragraph the word
‘deferrals’ should read ‘referrals’.

Minute 437 — Any other items of scrutiny Members wish to consider

Councillor R P F Dewick sought the Committee’s review of the accuracy of resolution
(i) in terms of the reason for the setting up of this working group and for the wording to
be made clearer. After discussion, it was generally agreed that the resolution should
reflect the statement made in the Programme of Work on page 89 subject to making it
clear that it was proposed to set up a working group. It would therefore read —

“(i1)  that a working group be set up to review the decisions made by the Corporate

Leadership Team (CLT) and the Leader of the Council, with a view to
identifying items of scrutiny to be added to the Programme of Work.”

506



505.

506.

507.

508.

RESOLVED that subject to the above amendments, the Minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 2 October 2019 be approved and confirmed.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was none.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ROLES AND
RESPONSIBILITIES

The Committee received a briefing note from the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance on the role and responsibilities of the Committee as part of the Council’s
new committee structure. Circulated alongside the note was a copy of the most recent
Government guidance for scrutiny committees. It was noted that in a structure as
operated at Maldon, although there was no requirement for a scrutiny committee, where
one was established regard should be had to the guidance.

The Committee agreed that a separate and more focused session on this would be
welcomed as further training for Members. The Committee noted in particular that part
of the guidance dealing with the planning of scrutiny work and the various options for
how to undertake scrutiny. The guidance advocated that scrutiny committees should not
be used simply to receive information and that watching brief items could be dealt with
by a panel of members of the Committee.

The Committee was particularly interested in what the guidance said about contracts
and contractors and the suggested good practice that a clause be put in contracts seeking
compliance with any subsequent scrutiny of performance.

RESOLVED that the Performance, Audit and Governance Committee be recommended
to consider checking whether the above guidance in relation to contracts and contractors
is being followed and, if not, to implement it.

SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS - QUARTERLY UPDATE (JULY - SEPTEMBER
2019)

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance giving an update on the status of the current day to day operational
activities of Section 106, including the receipt and use of funds generated as well as
expenditure for the last quarter to the end of September. Appendix 1 to the report
provided an update on the status of individual strategic sites and the allocation of S106
contributions.

507



509.

The Committee was advised, and the report recommended, that unless the Committee
identified a specific topic for scrutiny on this subject then this would the last update
report in this form.

In response to a question from Councillor R P F Dewick on item H3 — Southminster
West Business Park, Scots Hill, Southminster, the Director of Service Delivery
undertook to arrange for an update on the funding of the second footbridge crossing to
be given to Members.

In response to a question from Councillor M S Heard, the Director also undertook to
provide Members with details of any unallocated S106 monies generally.

In response to a question from Councillor V J Bell on item A6, and with the permission
of the Chairman from Councillor W Stamp the Director undertook to provide to
Members clarification of which particular allotment site was involved and whether the
maintenance funding secured was to be passed to Burnham on Crouch Town Council.

RESOLVED

(i) that the progress on S106 operational activities for the period April to September
2019 be noted;

(i) that in the absence of identification of any specific item of scrutiny, this will be
the last report for information on this subject.

STANDARD COMPLAINTS

The Committee received the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance giving details of conduct complaints received and dealt with by the
Monitoring Officer or the Joint Standards Committee in response to the Committee’s
request at the last meeting as follows:

Q) the number of complaints raised since 2015;

(i) the number of referrals to Joint Standards;

(iii)  the outcome; and

(iv)  political affiliations of those involved in the aforementioned points.

Appendix 1to the report provided a breakdown of complaints given to the Joint
Standards Committee in 2017, and the report provided a summary of the complaints
made in 2017, 2018 and to date in 2019 and the political affiliations where complaints
had been made against District Councillors.

The Committee agreed with Councillor M S Heard that the information provided still
did not meet the full terms of that requested. He explained that it was not the process
proposed to be scrutinised but rather the matter of referrals since it appeared that most
complaints had been dealt with by the Monitoring Officer under stage 1 of the process
without reference to the Standards Committee. The information going back to 2015
was sparse on detail in terms of total numbers, names, those dealt with at stage 1 and
political affiliations.

508



510.

RESOLVED that Officers explore this further and liaise with Councillor M S Heard.

2019 / 20 PROGRAMME OF WORK

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance providing an update on the current programme of work. The Committee
was requested to review the position on each item with a view to removal or otherwise
specifying the exact area of scrutiny and suggested deadlines for completion. The
current programme of work was set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

Conduct Complaints
Following consideration of a separate report earlier in the meeting, this item would
remain.

Council’s Accounts

Despite the concerns of some Members as to why the Council had reached the position
it had and the process behind or affecting it, it was accepted that this was a live item of
business still to be brought back to and concluded by the Performance, Governance and
Audit Committee. It was noted that the Auditors were due to complete their work and
the matter brought to that Committee towards the end of November, and it was therefore
agreed to await this outcome. Officers were asked to clarify the date of publication of
the accounts and the period for public inspection. It was further agreed that Councillor
Mrs J L Fleming be the Member sponsor for this scrutiny item.

Due Diligence: Capita

It was noted that this contract had already begun and that a briefing note would be
prepared and circulated to Members outside of the meeting. This item would then be
deleted.

Health Care Provision
No new or specific item of scrutiny was identified and therefore this item would be
deleted.

Monitoring of the Organisational Change Programme

Councillor R H Siddall reported that he had met with the Director of Strategy,
Performance and Governance who had made documents available. He advised that it
may take a period of up to three meetings before he was in a position to report back with
an identified area of scrutiny. This item would therefore remain until the new year.

Monitoring of the Organisation Change Programme: Monoworld
It was noted that a briefing note would be prepared and circulated to Members outside
of the meeting. This item would therefore now be deleted.

Provision of Car Parking: Park and Ride Schemes within the District
It was noted that progress on Tesco meeting the requirements of the S106 agreement
would be reported to the December meeting.

Provision of Car Parking: ldentification of a second Park and Ride Scheme within
the District

509



511.

512.

Since there was nothing in terms of an opportunity currently to be looked at, it was
agreed that this item be deleted.

Scrutiny of the application of the District Council’s Commercial Strategy:

It was noted that this was a new Strategy and that the Commercial Manager was due to
start on 18 November 2019. It was suggested however that this might become a wider
piece of work for the new year.

Of concern to Members was the process for agreeing commercial activity, decisions
taken by Officers and the involvement of Members, the latter being important due to
potential public reaction. It was pointed out that the Strategy detailed the process and it
remained to be established whether it was being followed. The Director of Service
Delivery pointed out that there was Member involvement through the Events Working
Group and that Officers had financial targets to meet and were obligated to look to
maximise potential revenue from the Council’s activities.

It was agreed that this item should remain on the programme of work.

Section 106 (S106) Updates

In light of the decision taken earlier in the meeting this item would now be deleted.
Officers were reminded of the previous request to clarify whether there were any
unallocated monies, and following a question from Councillor W Stamp with the
consent of the Chairman to identify how much might have been collected had CIL been
implemented.

Working Group: Overview of Corporate Leadership Team and Leader of the
Council Decision Making

Following a suggestion by Councillor R H Siddall it was agreed that the nominated
Working Group members meet with the Lead Officer to establish the exact nature of
decisions to be scrutinised and draft terms of reference for the Working Group. It was
further agreed that the Chairman of the Committee joins the Working Group.
RESOLVED

Q) that the Programme of Work be updated to reflect the matters and positions set
out above;

(i) that no new items of scrutiny are identified arising from this review.

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL'S
HEALTH, OVERVIEW POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOPSC)

RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Committee be nominated to serve as a co-opted
non-voting member of Essex County Council’s HOPSC for the remainder of the
2019/20 municipal year.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS WISH TO CONSIDER

No further or new items were identified.

510



513. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE
COMMITTEE DECIDES ARE URGENT

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.31 pm.

M W HELM
CHAIRMAN

511



